
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith 

(Chairman) 
Peter Bennett (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Bostock 
Mary Durcan 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Clare James 

Shravan Joshi 
Sylvia Moys 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (External 
Member) 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (External Member) 
Mary Ireland (External Member) 
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member) 
Tim Levene (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

Enquiries: Kerry Nicholls 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Next Meeting Date: 11.00am, Thursday 10 June 2021 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/a3N1dmVJ2r0  

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/a3N1dmVJ2r0


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 1 
February 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
 a) Draft Minutes of the Bursary Committee held on 24 February 2021   

 

  To receive the draft minutes and non-public summary of the Bursary 
Committee meeting held on 24 February 2021. 
 

 b) Draft Minutes of the Governance Committee held on 2 March 2021  
 

  To receive the draft minutes and non-public summary of the Governance 
Committee meeting held on 2 March 2021. 
 

 c) Draft Minutes of the Inquorate Finance and Estates Sub-Committee on 11 
March 2021   

 

  To receive the draft minutes and non-public summary of the inquorate Finance 
and Estates Sub-Committee on 11 March 2021. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 7 – 14)  

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 



3 
 

7. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 54) 

 
8. POLICIES FOR APPROVAL 
 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 102) 

 
9. RISK REGISTER 2020/21 FOR THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR 
GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND 

 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 118) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 119 - 124) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 125 - 126) 

 



4 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
 a) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Academic Working Party held on 10 February 

2021   
 

  To receive the draft minutes and non-public summary of the Academic Working 
Party meeting held on 10 February 2021. 
 

 b) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Bursary Committee on 24 February 2021   
 

  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held 
on 24 February 2021. 
 

 c) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Governance Committee held on 2 March 2021   
 

  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Governance Committee meeting 
held on 2 March 2021. 
 

 d) Note of Inquorate Finance and Estates Sub-Committee held on 11 February 
2021   

 

  To receive the note of the inquorate Finance and Estates Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 11 March 2021. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 127 – 150) 

 
16. PROPOSED 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar of the City of London School for Girls 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 151 - 188) 

 
17. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND 2021/22 AND 20-YEAR 

PLAN OF WORKS 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain, the City Surveyor and the Bursar of the City of 
London School for Girls. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 189 - 196) 

 
18. SATELLITE STRATEGY (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls and the Head of the 
City of London School. 
 

 For Decision 
 

19. GW2: PREPARATORY SCHOOL 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 197 - 206) 



5 
 

20. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 207 - 334) 

 
21. REGULAR UPDATE OF THE SCHOOL'S RISK REGISTER 
 

 Report of the Bursar of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 335 - 346) 

 
22. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 347 - 348) 

 
23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
25. TARGET OPERATING MODEL 
 

 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 
 

 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Monday, 1 February 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held via Microsoft Teams at 1.00pm  
 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Peter Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Bostock 
Mary Durcan 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
 

Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Shravan Joshi 
Dhruv Patel 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (External 
Member) 
Mary Ireland (External Member) 
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Officers: 
Emily Garland - Town Clerk’s Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk’s Department 

Nicholas Basye - Chamberlain's Department 

Aqib Hussain - Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Jenny Brown - Headmistress, City of London School for 
Girls 

Katie Kerr - Bursar, City of London School for Girls 

Justine Venditti - Senior Deputy Head (Staff), City of London 
School for Girls 

Alan Bird - Head, City of London School 

Charles Griffiths - Bursar, City of London School 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Claire James, Sylvia Moys 
and Deputy Richard Regan. 
 
The Chairman led the Committee in congratulating Shravan Joshi who had 
been awarded an MBE for services to diversity and the British Hindu 
community as part of the Queen’s New Year’s Honours. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alderman Emma Edhem declared that she was a Master of the Bench of the 
Honourable Society of Gray’s Inn in relation to Item 12: Estates Strategy 
Report. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining Outstanding Actions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Outstanding Actions report be noted. 
 

5. SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
a) Draft Minutes of the Bursary Committee held on 3 December 2020  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Bursary 
Committee meeting held on 3 December 2020 be received. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
  

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining non-public 
Outstanding Actions. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
a) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Bursary Committee on 3 December 

2020  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting 
held on 3 December 2020 be received. 
 

12. ESTATES STRATEGY REPORT  
 
a) Estates Strategy Outline Business Case  
The Board considered a joint report of the Bursar of the City of London School 
for Girls, the Bursar of the City of London School and the Chamberlain 
presenting the Estates Strategy Outline Business Case. 
 
 

Page 2



b) Capital Loan - Outline Business Case Approval  
The Board considered a joint report of the Bursar of the City of London School 
for Girls, the Bursar of the City of London School and the Chamberlain 
presenting the Capital Loan – Outline Business Case Approval. 
 

13. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS - SUMMER WORKS 2021 
(GATEWAY 1-4)  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the City of London 
School for Girls Summer Works 2021. 
 

14. SCHOOL FEES UPDATE  
The Board heard an update of the Bursar on School fees. 
 

15. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board heard a report of the Headmistress providing information on non-
public matters in relation to the School. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Board of Governors – Outstanding Actions (Public) 

 
Action 

Number 
Date Action 

Responsible 
Officer 

Progress Update 

2/20/BG 19 March 
2020 

An update on work to close the outstanding audit 
recommendations of the City of London School for Girls 
to be reported to future meetings of the Board of 
Governors. 

Compliance 
Manager 

Updates to be reported when 
available.  

16/20/BG 5 October 
2020 

The potential for creating a new Governor Designated 
Role on Diversity and Inclusion to be considered 
following the completion of the Race Equality Review. 

All Governors To be considered following the 
completion of the Race Equality 
Review. 

17/20/BG 5 October 
2020 

The School to investigate collaborating with the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama around its streaming 
technology to deliver integrated musical events. 

Headmistress An update to be reported when 
available. 

 
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



BURSARY COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF 
LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Wednesday, 24 February 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Bursary Committee of the Board of Governors of the 

City of London School for Girls held via Microsoft Teams at 4:00 pm. 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Peter Bennett 
Shravan Joshi 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Jenny Brown - Headmistress 

Katie Kerr - Bursar 

Chloe Rew - Town Clerk’s Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Nicholas Basye - Chamberlain’s Department 

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3 
December 2020 be approved. 
 

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the annual review 
of the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

• The Terms of Reference of the Bursary Committee be approved for 
submission to the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 
final approval; and, 
 

• The Committee’s frequency of meetings be noted. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5a



 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A (4) of th
[...]
ip to eight Common Councillor Governors and six Co-opted 
Governors, which was in part a response to existing Governor 
vacancies. 

 

• In discussion, the Chairman suggested no changes be recommended for 
the Terms of Reference and composition of the Board of Governors for 
the 2021/22 municipal year until more was known about the implications 
of the Tomlinson and Lisvaine Reviews.  The implications of any 
changes to the School’s governance structure would need to be 
considered in relation to new appointments or reappointments during the 
year, particularly if the composition of the Board of Governors was likely 
to change in the short to medium term. The Headmistress further 
highlighted the need to ensure the Board of Governors had the 
necessary skills in place to meet the challenges arising from anticipated 
changes in governance.  The Deputy Chairman noted the growing 
emphasis on partnership working across the City of London 
Corporation’s family of schools and suggested that consideration be 
given to how these links could be strengthened on the Board of 
Governors.   

 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

• The Board of Governors be recommended to approve its Terms of 
Reference for submission to the Policy and Resources Committee and 
Court of Common Council for final approval;  

 

Page 10



• The frequency of meetings of the Board of Governors be noted; and, 
 

• The current composition of the Board of Governors be noted. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

8. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS GOVERNOR SKILLS AUDIT 
2020/21  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the City of 
London School for Girls’ Governor Skills Audit 2020/21. 
 

9. RACE EQUALITY REVIEW  
The Committee considered a report of the Headmistress presenting the final 
report of the Race Equality Review. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.49 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



FINANCE AND ESTATES SUB COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

Thursday, 11 February 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Estates Sub Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London School for Girls held via Microsoft Teams on 

Thursday, 11 February 2021 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Peter Bennett (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
 

 
Officers: 
Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Randall Anderson, Mark Bostock, 
Alderman Emma Edhem and Alderman Prem Goyal. 
 
The Town Clerk noted that the meeting was inquorate and therefore in line with 
Standing Order 36 of the Court of Common Council, the formal meeting would 
be dissolved and consideration of business adjourned until the next regular 
meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls.  Any 
business requiring approval prior to the next regular meeting would be 
considered by the Town Clerk under urgency procedure in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board of Governors of the City of 
London School for Girls. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.05 am 
 
 
 

 


[...]
al 

investment income derived from the City of London Charities Pool  – overall risk 
score of amber (12); 

2. Funding from the City may reduce – overall risk score of amber (12); 
3. Lack of strategic direction and forward planning – overall risk score of green 

(4); 
4. Applicants do not disclose full details – overall risk score of green (3); 
5. Risk of losing staff with the knowledge of the bursary process – overall risk 

score of green (3). 
6. Conflict of interest – overall risk score of green (1); 
7. Insufficient beneficiaries that meet the objects of the trust – overall risk score of 

green (1); and 
8. Bursaries may be given for purposes not complying with charity’s objectives – 

overall risk score of green (1). 
  

Mitigation of amber risks 
 
Risk 1 is mitigated through investments being managed by a professional fund 
manager, whose performance is monitored by the Chamberlain and Financial 

Page 104



Investment Board. All current measures are being taken and nothing further can 
be done (at this time) to mitigate the risk.  
 
Risk 2 would be mitigated through trying to agree a phased approach to any 
reduction to ensure that replacement funds could be found from elsewhere.   

 
6. Each risk in the register has been considered by the responsible officer within the 

Corporation who is referred to as the Risk Owner in the register. 
 
7. Risk changes 
 

Risk 1 has been expanded to include the risk of a change in the value invested 
alongside the risk of a potential reduction in the annual investment income that is  
generated from funds invested within the charities pool.  
 
Risk 2 has increased from an overall risk score of amber (8) to amber (12) due to 
a budget review currently being undertaken by the City. 

 
Risk 7 has decreased from an overall risk score of green (4) to green (1), this is 
largely due to the effect the pandemic has had on increasing the potential number 
of bursary applicants. 

 
Conclusion 
 
8. The various risks 
[...]
 Policies for Approval
	App. 1 - Pupil Mental Health Policy
	App. 2 - PSHCEE Policy
	App. 3 - Exam Policy

	9 Risk Register 2020/21 for The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund
	App. 1 – City of London Corporation Risk Matrix
	App. 2 – CLSG Charity Risk Register

	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	15a Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Academic Working Party held on 10 February 2021
	15b Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Bursary Committee on 24 February 2021
	15c Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Governance Committee held on 2 March 2021
	15d Note of Inquorate Finance and Estates Sub-Committee held on 11 February 2021
	16 Proposed 2021/22 Revenue Budget
	App. B - Detailed Budget
	App. C and D - City Support and Support Services and Capital Financing Charges
	App. E and F - Long Term Financial Forecasts
	App. G - Financial Information Dashboard

	17 Repairs, Maintenance and Improvements Fund 2021/22 and 20-Year Plan of Works
	App. 1-3 to Repairs, Maintenance and Improvements Fund Report

	19 GW2: Preparatory School
	App. 1 - Draft Project Programme
	App. 2 - Risk Register
	App. 3 - Cost Plan

	20 Report of the Headmistress
	App. 2 - Development Report
	App. 3 - CLSG Annual Fund
	App. 4 - Staff Wellbeing Report
	App. 5 - Top University Entrance Analysis
	App. 6 - Elite K-12 Proposal and Due Dilligence
	App. 7 - Race Equality Review Report

	21 Regular Update of the School's Risk Register
	22 Report of Action Taken Between Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Thursday, 11 March 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held via Microsoft Teams at 11.00am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Peter Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Bostock 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
 

Deputy Clare James 
Shravan Joshi 
Dhruv Patel 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (External Member) 
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Rhiannon Leary - Town Clerk’s Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk’s Department 

Nicholas Basye - Chamberlain’s Department 

Aqib Hussain - Chamberlain’s Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Richard Chamberlain - City Surveyor’s Department 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Jenny Brown - Headmistress, City of London School for Girls 

Katie Kerr - Bursar, City of London School for Girls 

Justine Venditti - Senior Deputy Head (Staff), City of London School 
for Girls 

Rosie Lockyear - Deputy Head (Co-curricular and Partnerships), 
City of London School for Girls 

Alan Bird - Head, City of London School (Item 25 only) 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Rehana Ameer, Mary Durcan, Tim 
Levene, Sylvia Moys and Deputy Richard Regan. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Randall Anderson and Dhruv Patel. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as an 
accurate record. 
 
 



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining Outstanding Actions 
and the following points were made. 
 

• It was anticipated that work to close the outstanding audit 
recommendations of the City of London School for Girls (Action 2/20/BG) 
would be completed by December 2021.  An update would be reported 
to the next meeting of the Board of Governors on 10 June 2021. 
 

• The School had contacted the Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
regarding a possible collaboration around its streaming technology to 
deliver integrated musical events (Action 17/20/BG).  An update would 
be reported to the next meeting of the Board of Governors on 10 June 
2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Outstanding Actions report be noted. 
 

5. SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
a) Draft Minutes of the Bursary Committee held on 24 February 2021  

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Bursary Committee meeting held on 24 February 2021 be received. 

 
b) Draft Minutes of the Governance Committee held on 2 March 2021  

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Governance Committee meeting held on 2 March 2021 be received. 

 
c) Draft Minutes of the Inquorate Finance and Estates Sub-Committee 

on 11 March 2021  
In considering the minutes, the Chairman noted that as the meeting had 
been inquorate, it had not been possible to proceed.  The Chairman 
requested that Governors consider joining the Finance and Estates Sub-
Committee.  The Chairman asked Committee Members to notify the 
Clerk of their apologies as far as possible in advance of future meetings 
to allow concerns around quoracy to be identified at an early stage. 

 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
inquorate Finance and Estates Sub-Committee meeting held on 11 
February 2021 be received. 

 
6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Annual Review 
of the Board’s Terms of Reference and the following point was made:   
 

• The Governance Committee had reviewed the Terms of Reference and 
composition of the Board of Governors at its meeting on 2 March 2021 
and had recommended that no changes be made for the 2021/22 
municipal year until more was known about the implications of the 
Tomlinson and Lisvaine Reviews.  Governors noted that this was in line 
with the approach being taken by the Board of Governors of the City of 



London School and agreed that no changes be made to the Terms of 
Reference and composition for the 2021/22 municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

• The Terms of Reference be referred to the Policy and Resources 
Committee and the Court of Common Council for approval; 

 

• The frequency of meetings of the Board remained appropriate; 
 

• The current composition of the Board be noted; and, 
 

• Authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman to consider any further changes to the 
Terms of Reference for 2021/22. 

 
7. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  

The Board considered the report of the Headmistress which provided updates 
on forthcoming events, COVID-19, community and partnerships, exams and 
coaching and the following points were made:  
 

• The School’s community and partnerships work had continued to thrive 
during the COVID-19 period and was increasingly focused on 
collaboration across the City of London Corporation’s family of schools, 
including King Edward’s School and Christ’s Hospital School.  This work 
was enabled by a Partnership Forum that had been established by the 
Education Board to support the schools in building closer links and 
sharing a range of enrichment activities.  The School also continued to 
work closely with the City of London School in delivering joint events and 
activities.  It was planned to further build on the current programme by 
facilitating additional enrichment opportunities for pupils across the 
family of Schools, including those related to mentoring, volunteering and 
careers.  The School was also working with the Royal National 
Children's SpringBoard Foundation in anticipation of offering places to 
pupils from disadvantaged circumstances from September 2022.   
 

• The Chairman underlined the need to ensure Governors played their 
part in supporting the community and partnerships work undertaken by 
the School.  The Deputy Chairman suggested that more be done to 
promote this work and the Headmistress advised that the School would 
shortly be meeting with the Department for Education to share and 
further develop its partnership approach.  In response to a question from 
a Governor, the Deputy Head (Co-curricular and Partnerships) confirmed 
that virtual mentoring processes were in place but that some aspects of 
mentoring worked better face-to-face.  Over the past year, a number of 
events and activities had been delivered virtually and whilst face-to-face 
events would resume when possible, it was likely that elements of virtual 
provision would be retained.  A Governor asked about student 
assessment for the 2020/21 academic year and the Headmistress 
advised that the School was awaiting further clarification on how this 



would be undertaken.  A portfolio of 3-4 pieces of work, including at least 
one from a high control experience (assessment), had been compiled for 
each pupil to provide consistent evidence of their level of attainment. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. POLICIES FOR APPROVAL  
Governors considered a report of the Headmistress setting out three school 
policies for approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following policies be approved: 
 

• Pupil Mental Health Policy; 

• Personal, Social, Health, Citizenship and Economic Education 
(PSHCEE) Policy; and, 

• Exam Policy. 
 

9. RISK REGISTER 2020/21 FOR THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR 
GIRLS BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON 
SCHOOL FOR GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND  
Governors considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar 
presenting the Risk Register 2020/21 for the City of London School for Girls 
Bursary Fund incorporating the City of London School for Girls Scholarships 
and Prizes Fund and the following point was made: 
 

• There were eight risks within the Risk Register, six of which were rated 
as “Green” and two of which were “Amber”.  Since the Board’s previous 
consideration of the Risk Register, Risk 1 had been expanded to include 
the risk of a change in the value invested alongside the risk of a potential 
reduction in the annual investment income that was generated from 
funds invested within the charities pool.  The risk rating of Risk 2 
remained “Amber” although the risk score had increased from 8 to 12 
due to a budget review currently being undertaken by the City of London 
Corporation.  The risk rating of Risk 7 remained “Green” but the risk 
score had decreased from 4 to 1 which was largely due to the effect of 
the pandemic on increasing the potential number of bursary applicants.  

 
RESOLVED - That the risk register be confirmed as setting out the risks facing 
the charity and having appropriate measures in place to mitigate these risks. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 
The Chairman led the Board in expressing appreciation for the excellent work 
of the School throughout the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
 



12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining non-public 
Outstanding Actions. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
a) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Academic Working Party held on 10 

February 2021  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Academic Working 
Party meeting held on 10 February 2021 be received. 

 
b) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Bursary Committee on 24 February 

2021  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Bursary Committee 
meeting held on 24 February 2021 be received. 

 
c) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Governance Committee held on 2 

March 2021  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Governance 
Committee meeting held on 2 March 2021 be received. 

 
d) Note of Inquorate Finance and Estates Sub-Committee held on 11 

February 2021  
RESOLVED - That the non-public note of the inquorate Finance and 
Estates Sub-Committee meeting held on 11 February 2021 be received. 

 
16. PROPOSED 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET  

The Board considered a joint report of the Bursar and the Chamberlain 
presenting the proposed Revenue Budget 2021/22. 
 

17. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND 2021/22 AND 20-
YEAR PLAN OF WORKS  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain, the City Surveyor and 
the Bursar presenting the proposed Repairs, Maintenance and Improvement 
Fund 2021/22 and 20-Year Plan. 
 

18. SATELLITE STRATEGY  
The Board considered a joint report of the Headmistress and the Head of the 
City of London School on the satellite strategy. 
 



19. GW2: PREPARATORY SCHOOL  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on Gateway 2: Preparatory 
School. 
 

20. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board approved the report of the Headmistress which provided information 
of non-public matters in relation to the School. 
 

21. REGULAR UPDATE OF THE SCHOOL'S RISK REGISTER  
The Board considered a report of the Bursar presenting a regular update of the 
School’s Risk Register. 
 

22. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding action taken under 
urgent or delegated authority since the last meeting. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 
a) Return to Work/School Risk Assessment (COVID-19)  

The Board considered a report of the Headmistress presenting the 
Return to Work/School Risk Assessment (COVID-19). 

 
25. TARGET OPERATING MODEL  

The Board considered a report of the Head of the City of London School on the 
Target Operating Model. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


